

No. 01-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR,
SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION AND
NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Aliens in removal proceedings have no absolute entitlement to individualized bond orders	2
B. The legislative judgments underlying Section 1226(c) are entitled to judicial deference	5
C. The legislative findings underlying Section 1226(c) are based on concrete historical evidence	8
D. Section 1226(c) does not authorize “indefinite” detention	14
E. Possible challenges to removal do not render Section 1226(c) unconstitutional	16
F. Respondent’s alternative reading of Section 1226(c) is not plausible	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	3, 7, 8
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	15
<i>De La Cruz v. INS</i> , 951 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	6
<i>Hoang v. Comfort</i> , 282 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-1616 (filed May 3, 2002)	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	17
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	8
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	15
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	3, 4, 5, 7, 14

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Esparza-Ponce</i> , 193 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 842 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	14
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	2, 5, 6, 8, 14, 19
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	10
§ 303(b), 110 Stat. 3009-586 (8 U.S.C. 1226(c) note)	11
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	13
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	12
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)	17
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)	18
8 U.S.C. 1182(e) (1994)	17
8 U.S.C. 1226	19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	19
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)	19
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)	17, 19
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B)	12, 17
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2)	19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	12
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	12, 17
8 U.S.C. 1228(a)(2)	15

III

Statutes—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1228(a)(3)	12
8 U.S.C. 1229b	17
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	18, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(C)	20
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2)	2, 19
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6)	19
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)	18
8 U.S.C. 1362	15
8 U.S.C. 1531(1)	13
8 U.S.C. 1532	13
8 U.S.C. 1533	13
8 U.S.C. 1536	13, 14
18 U.S.C. 3143(b)(2)	4-5
18 U.S.C. 3145(c)	4-5
Ark. Code Ann. (Michie Supp. 1987):	
§ 16-91-110(b)(2)	5
§ 16-91-110(b)(3)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-6-1(g) (1997)	5
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1077 (West 1986)	5
Miscellaneous:	
General Accounting Office:	
No. GAO/GGD-92-85, <i>Immigration Control: Immigration Policies Affect INS Detention Efforts</i> (June 25, 1992)	
	7, 9, 10, 15
No. GAO/T-GGD-99-47, <i>Criminal Aliens: INS' Efforts to Identify and Remove Imprisoned Aliens Continue to Need Improvement</i> (Feb. 25, 1999)	
	9
1 Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Testing Community Supervision for the INS: An Evaluation of the Appearance Assistance Program</i> (Aug. 1, 2002)	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996)	7, 8
